purchased the  Suit  Properties  on  different  dates  from different  owners 

through Registered Sale Deeds  in Documents Nos.342 of 2007, 345 of 

2007, 430 of 2007, 547 of 2007 and 3461 of 2007. The defendant offered 

to sell the Suit Properties to the plaintiff. On December 20, 2010, the sale 

price was fixed as Rs.13,00,000/-(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs only) and on the 

same day the defendant had received Rs.4,00,000/-  (Rupees Four Lacs 

only) from the plaintiff  as advance and executed an un-registered Sale 

Agreement. As per the terms of Sale Agreement, the plaintiff has to pay 

Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs only) on or before April 30, 2011 to

[...]

Plaintiff ought to have paid Rs.3,00,000/- on or before April 30, 2011 and 

the  remaining part  of  the  balance sale  consideration  i.e., Rs.6,00,000/- 

ought to have been paid on or before April 30, 2012.  But the Plaintiff 

remitted  a  sum  of  Rs.2,95,000/-  (Rupees  two  lakhs  and  ninety  five 

thousand only) only on February 25, 2012, beyond the stipulated period. 

Further, the balance sale consideration of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees six lakhs 

only) was not paid before April 30, 2012 which clearly establishes that the 

Plaintiff was not ready and willing to perform his part of the contract.

[...]

Administrative Officer on April 18, 2013 and submitted that the Plaintiff 

is in possession and enjoyment of the Suit Properties since 2010, even 

prior to Ex-A.1 - Suit Sale Agreement.  Further, time is not the essence of 

Ex-A.1  -  Suit  Sale  Agreement.   The  Plaintiff  remitted  Rs.2,95,000/- 

(Rupees two lakhs and ninety five thousand only) on February 25, 2012 

and handed over a sum of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five thousand only) directly 

to  the  Defendant.   The  Defendant  without  any  objection  or  demur, 

received the said amount.  Thereafter, the Plaintiff was ready and willing

[...]

Plaintiff  and  the  Defendant  entered  into  Ex-A.1  -  Sale  Agreement  on 

December 20, 2010.  The execution and contents of the Sale Agreement is 

not disputed by both parties.  As per the Sale Agreement, the total sale 

price was agreed at Rs.13,00,000/- (Rupees thirteen lakhs only) and the 

Plaintiff paid a sum of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees four lakhs only) as advance 

on the date of the agreement itself. As per the terms of the agreement, the 

Plaintiff shall pay a sum of Rs.3,00,000/- on or before April 30, 2011 and 

the  remaining part  of  the  balance sale  consideration  i.e., Rs.6,00,000/-